Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added. Act 847 of the Regular Session

State of Arkansas	Λ Q ;11	
•	A DIII	GENTATE DILL 200
Regular Session, 2021		SENATE BILL 362
D. I. D. L. G.		
By: Joint Budget Committee	;	
	For An Act To Do Entitled	
ANI ACTITO		TONC
		JECIS;
AND FOR O.	THER TURIOSES.	
	Subtitle	
AN A	CT FOR THE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER	
EDUC	ATION DEVELOPMENT AND ENHANCEMENT	
APPR	OPRIATION.	
BE IT ENACTED BY THE O	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN	ISAS:
SECTION 1. APPRO	OPRIATION - ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY	- JONESBORO.
There is hereby approp	priated, to the Arkansas State Univers	sity, to be payable
from the Development a	and Enhancement Fund, the following:	
(A) for construc	ction, renovation, maintenance, equipm	nent, personal
services and operating	g expenses of the various institutions	and entities of
the Arkansas State Uni	iversity System, in a sum not to excee	ed\$15,000,000.
•	•	
-	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-
	93rd General Assembly Regular Session, 2021 By: Joint Budget Committee AN ACT TO OF HIGHER AND FOR OF AND FOR OF AND FOR OF SECTION 1. APPROT There is hereby approf from the Development of (A) for construct services and operating the Arkansas State Unit (B) for costs of a sum not to exceed . (C) for College in a sum not to exceed . (C) for Library to exceed	93rd General Assembly Regular Session, 2021 By: Joint Budget Committee For An Act To Be Entitled AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION TO THE INSTITUTE OF HIGHER EDUCATION FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PRO AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.



1	(H) for costs of implementing the ASU System Enterprise Resource
2	Program, in a sum not to exceed\$1,250,000.
3	
4	SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY. There is hereby
5	appropriated, to the Arkansas Tech University, to be payable from the
6	Development and Enhancement Fund, the following:
7	(A) for McEver Science Building, Dean Hall, & Tucker Coliseum
8	renovation, in a sum not to exceed\$4,765,200.
9	(B) for costs of construction of O Street closure and Campus Entrance,
10	in a sum not to exceed\$2,330,000.
11	(C) for renovation for Brown building academic utilization, in a sum
12	not to exceed\$1,180,438.
13	(D) for technology infrastructure upgrades and improvements, in a sum
14	not to exceed\$224,362.
15	(E) for critical maintenance, in a sum not to exceed\$1,210,000.
16	(F) for deferred maintenance, in a sum not to exceed\$3,780,000.
17	(G) for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment and library
18	holdings, in a sum not to exceed\$1,314,122.
19	(H) for reroofing the Allied Health Building on the Ozark Campus, in a
20	sum not to exceed\$142,212.
21	(I) for costs of construction of a Technology Trade Center on the Ozark
22	Campus, in a sum not to exceed\$1,357,788.
23	(J) for critical maintenance for the Ozark Campus, in a sum not to
24	exceed\$20,000.
25	(K) for deferred maintenance for the Ozark Campus, in a sum not to
26	exceed\$210,000.
27	
28	SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY. There is hereby
29	appropriated, to the Henderson State University, to be payable from the
30	Development and Enhancement Fund, the following:
31	(A) for technology infrastructure upgrades, in a sum not to exceed
32	\$1,500,000.
33	(B) for Reynolds Labs renovation, in a sum not to exceed\$850,000.
34	(C) for roof replacement for the Library and Womack building, in a sum
35	not to exceed\$795,000.
36	(D) for renovation of the Russell Fine Arts Building, in a sum not to

1	exceed\$4,355,000.
2	(E) for critical maintenance, in a sum not to exceed\$280,000.
3	(F) for deferred maintenance, in a sum not to exceed\$1,900,000.
4	(G) for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment and library
5	holdings, in a sum not to exceed\$597,420.
6	
7	SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION - SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY. There is
8	hereby appropriated, to the Southern Arkansas University, to be payable from
9	the Development and Enhancement Fund, the following:
10	(A) for costs of HVAC replacement and upgrades, in a sum not to exceed
11	\$3,783,000.
12	(B) for technology infrastructure improvements and upgrades, in a sum
13	not to exceed\$2,500,000.
14	(C) for renovation of Childs Hall and ADA upgrades to create the
15	Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics Training Center, in a sum
16	not to exceed\$1,217,000.
17	(D) for critical maintenance, in a sum not to exceed\$520,000.
18	(E) for deferred maintenance, in a sum not to exceed\$1,910,000.
19	(F) for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment and library
20	holdings, in a sum not to exceed\$712,642.
21	
22	SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FOR MEDICAL SCIENCES.
23	There is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas for Medical
24	Sciences, to be payable from the Development and Enhancement Fund, the
25	following:
26	(A) for renovation of the Barton Building, in a sum not to exceed
27	\$2,500,000.
28	(B) for renovation of the EDII 6th Floor for the College of Pharmacy,
29	in a sum not to exceed\$2,000,000.
30	(C) for renovation of the Monroe Building, in a sum not to exceed
31	\$2,000,000.
32	(D) for renovation of the Central Building - Floors 2-8, in a sum not
33	to exceed\$2,000,000.
34	(E) for critical maintenance, in a sum not to exceed\$7,080,000.
35	(F) for deferred maintenance, in a sum not to exceed\$11,420,000.
36	(G) for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment and library

1	holdings, in a sum not to exceed\$1,918,925.
2	
3	SECTION 6. APPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS. There is hereby
4	appropriated, to the University of Arkansas, to be payable from the
5	Development and Enhancement Fund, the following:
6	(A) for construction, renovation, maintenance, equipment, personal
7	services and operating expenses of the various institutions and entities of
8	the University of Arkansas System, in a sum not to exceed\$15,000,000.
9	(B) for costs of construction of the Institute for Integrative and
10	Innovative Research, in a sum not to exceed\$3,500,000.
11	(C) for renovation and restoration of the Agriculture Building, in a
12	sum not to exceed\$2,000,000.
13	(D) for renovation and restoration of the John A. White, Jr.
14	Engineering Hall, in a sum not to exceed\$2,000,000.
15	(E) for renovation of the Business Building, in a sum not to exceed
16	\$2,000,000
17	(F) for critical maintenance for the U of A - Fayetteville, in a sum
18	not to exceed\$5,630,000.
19	(G) for deferred maintenance for the U of A - Fayetteville, in a sum
20	not to exceed\$9,730,000.
21	(H) for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment and library
22	holdings for the U of A - Fayetteville, in a sum not to exceed\$5,108,729.
23	(I) for construction costs for the expansion of office and storage
24	space at the U of A - System Office, in a sum not to exceed\$1,250,000.
25	(J) for critical maintenance for the U of A - System, in a sum not to
26	exceed\$10,000.
27	(K) for deferred maintenance for the U of A - System, in a sum not to
28	exceed\$50,000.
29	(L) for upgrades and renovations to the Agricultural Research and
30	Extension Centers and Stations of the Division of Agriculture, in a sum not
31	to exceed\$3,500,000.
32	(M) for costs of construction of the Northeast Rice Research $\&$
33	Extension Center, in a sum not to exceed\$1,000,000.
34	(N) for critical maintenance of the U of A - Division of Agriculture,
35	in a sum not to exceed\$70,000.
36	(0) for deferred maintenance for the U of A - Division of Agriculture.

I	in a sum not to exceed\$1,650,000.
2	(P) for AREON technology infrastructure upgrades for the National
3	Center for Toxicology Research, in a sum not to exceed\$500,000.
4	(Q) for technology infrastructure upgrades for Western Arkansas rural
5	fiber development, in a sum not to exceed\$500,000.
6	(R) for technology infrastructure upgrades for Eastern Arkansas rural
7	fiber development, in a sum not to exceed\$250,000.
8	(S) for renovation of the Visual Arts and Design Building of the
9	Arkansas School for Mathematics, Sciences, and the Arts (ASMSA), in a sum not
10	to exceed\$500,000.
11	(T) for costs of campus ADA accessibility improvements for the ASMSA,
12	in a sum not to exceed\$250,000.
13	(U) for STEM Research Lab upgrades of the ASMSA, in a sum not to exceed
14	\$220,000.
15	(V) for costs of construction of a Multi-Purpose Building (Wellness
16	Center) for the ASMSA, in a sum not to exceed\$280,000.
17	
18	SECTION 7. APPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - FORT SMITH. There
19	is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas at Fort Smith, to be
20	payable from the Development and Enhancement Fund, the following:
21	(A) for costs of construction and renovation for the UAFS Center for
22	Workforce Development, in a sum not to exceed\$6,522,500.
23	(B) for critical maintenance, in a sum not to exceed\$550,000.
24	(C) for deferred maintenance, in a sum not to exceed\$1,640,000.
25	(D) for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment and library
26	holdings, in a sum not to exceed\$704,055.
27	
28	SECTION 8. APPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK.
29	There is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas at Little Rock,
30	to be payable from the Development and Enhancement Fund, the following:
31	(A) for improvements to technology infrastructure, in a sum not to
32	exceed\$4,000,000.
33	(B) for classroom technology improvements, in a sum not to exceed
34	\$264,527.
35	(C) for construction costs to complete the Nanotechnology Center, in a
36	sum not to exceed\$2,000,000.

1	(D) for building infrastructure/critical maintenance, in a sum not to
2	exceed\$2,735,473.
3	(E) for critical maintenance, in a sum not to exceed\$6,470,000.
4	(F) for deferred maintenance, in a sum not to exceed\$5,580,000.
5	(G) for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment and library
6	holdings, in a sum not to exceed\$1,766,974.
7	
8	SECTION 9. APPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - MONTICELLO. There
9	is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas at Monticello, to be
10	payable from the Development and Enhancement Fund, the following:
11	(A) for costs of construction of a Math and Science Center, in a sum
12	not to exceed\$4,750,000.
13	(B) for renovation of the Fine Arts Center, in a sum not to exceed
14	\$1,000,000.
15	(C) for renovation of the Music Building, in a sum not to exceed
16	\$750,000.
17	(D) for costs of construction of the Workforce/Collegiate Center on the
18	Crossett campus, in a sum not to exceed\$1,500,000.
19	(E) for costs of construction of a General Education Building on the
20	McGehee campus, in a sum not to exceed\$1,500,000.
21	(F) for deferred maintenance, in a sum not to exceed\$2,390,000.
22	(G) for deferred maintenance at the Crossett campus, in a sum not to
23	exceed\$120,000.
24	(H) for deferred maintenance at the McGehee campus, in a sum not to
25	exceed\$150,000.
26	(I) for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment and library
27	holdings, in a sum not to exceed\$445,592.
28	
29	SECTION 10. APPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - PINE BLUFF. There
30	is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff, to be
31	payable from the Development and Enhancement Fund, the following:
32	(A) for costs of construction of a Student Center, in a sum not to
33	exceed\$3,000,000.
34	(B) for costs of campus renovations and repair, in a sum not to exceed
35	\$2,895,000.
36	(C) for technology infrastructure upgrades, in a sum not to exceed

1	\$605,000.
2	(D) for critical maintenance, in a sum not to exceed\$490,000.
3	(E) for deferred maintenance, in a sum not to exceed\$1,600,000.
4	(F) for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment and library
5	holdings, in a sum not to exceed\$383,776.
6	
7	SECTION 11. APPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS. There is
8	hereby appropriated, to the University of Central Arkansas, to be payable
9	from the Development and Enhancement Fund, the following:
10	(A) for costs of construction for an addition to, renovation of, and
11	equipment for the Lewis Science Center, in a sum not to exceed\$3,000,000.
12	(B) for renovation of Mashburn Hall, in a sum not to exceed
13	\$3,000,000.
14	(C) for renovation of Old Main, in a sum not to exceed\$2,500,000.
15	(D) for critical maintenance, in a sum not to exceed\$1,060,000.
16	(E) for deferred maintenance, in a sum not to exceed\$3,820,000.
17	(F) for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment and library
18	holdings, in a sum not to exceed\$1,948,849.
19	
20	SECTION 12. DISBURSEMENT CONTROLS. (A) No contract may be awarded nor
21	obligations otherwise incurred in relation to the project or projects
22	described herein in excess of the State Treasury funds actually available
23	therefor as provided by law. Provided, however, that institutions and
24	agencies listed herein shall have the authority to accept and use grants and
25	donations including Federal funds, and to use its unobligated cash income or
26	funds, or both available to it, for the purpose of supplementing the State
27	Treasury funds for financing the entire costs of the project or projects
28	enumerated herein. Provided further, that the appropriations and funds
29	otherwise provided by the General Assembly for Maintenance and General
30	Operations of the agency or institutions receiving appropriation herein shall
31	not be used for any of the purposes as appropriated in this act.
32	(B) The restrictions of any applicable provisions of the State
33	Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary Procedures Law, the
34	Revenue Stabilization Law and any other applicable fiscal control laws of
35	this State and regulations promulgated by the Department of Finance and
36	Administration as authorized by law shall be strictly complied with in

1	dispursement of any funds provided by this act unless specifically provided
2	otherwise by law.
3	
4	SECTION 13. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General
5	Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations
6	contained in this act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for
7	which this act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
8	Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget
9	manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or
10	summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative
11	Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.
12	
13	SECTION 14. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the
14	General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits
15	the appropriation of funds for more than a one (1) year period; that the
16	effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 2021 is essential to the operation of
17	the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in
18	the event of an extension of the legislative session, the delay in the
19	effective date of this Act beyond July 1, 2021 could work irreparable harm
20	upon the proper administration and provision of essential governmental
21	programs. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act
22	being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health
23	and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 2021.
24	
25	
26	APPROVED: 4/23/21
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	